



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.247 OF 2024  
IN SECOND APPEAL NO.17 OF 2024  
WITH SECOND APPEAL NO.17 OF 2024

KAMALAKANT SHIIVRAM MALANDKAR SINCE DECEASED  
THROUGH LRS SEEMS KAMALKANT MALANDKAR AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
SMT. REKHA KRISHNA ACHAREKAR AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Applicants : Mr. Datta H. Pawar, Mr. Eshan Nayak and  
Ms. Sakshi Jankar for and on behalf of Khandeparkar and  
Associates

Advocate for Respondents : Mr. Chetan Patil h/f.  
Mr. Vikram N. Walawalkar

...

**CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.**  
**DATE : 04-05-2026**

**PER COURT:-**

1. The parties are *ad-idem* to maintain the *status quo* in relation to subject matter of the proceeding, till the next date of hearing only.
2. Stand over to 11.06.2026.
3. The parties to act upon authenticated copy of this order.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH]  
JUDGE